

**HIGH COURT OF JAMMU & KASHMIR AND LADAKH
AT SRINAGAR**

**WP (C) No. 1921/2024
CM No. 5181/2024**

Abdul Aziz Khan

... Petitioner(s)

**Through: -
Mr Tawheed Ahmad, Advocate.**

V/s

Union Territory of J&K and Ors.

... Respondent(s)

CORAM:

Hon'ble Mr Justice Rahul Bharti, Judge.

(ORDER)

30.08.2024

The petitioner is aggrieved of the manner in which an application submitted by him seeking demarcation and settlement of an issue regarding possession of the land situated in village Hardaboora, Tehsil Kawarhama came to be put to a closure by the Sub Divisional Magistrate, Gulmarg in terms of his communication no. SDM/G/2024/273 dated 12th of April, 2024 addressed to Tehsildar, Kawarhama.

A perusal of the impugned communication would show that the Sub Divisional Magistrate, Gulmarg without putting any factual reference to the impugned communication has come up with one liner edict to the Tehsildar, Kawarhama to close the case and consequently the Tehsildar, Kawarhama passed on the same direction to Naib Tehsildar, Kawarhama to dispose of the case on merits, as a result whereof, the petitioner's grievance is that revenue entries obtaining in the name of the petitioner or for that matter his father have come to deletion.

Prima facie, case is made out.

